Trade and other payables 75,189,964 - - 27,129,568 357,728,121 460,047,653

Lease liabilities - - - 160,911,833 15,542,003 176,453,836

Borrowings 836,000,512 - -

-
1,664,093,579 2,500,094,091

Total financial
liabilities

911,190,476   188,041,401 2,037,363,703 3,136,595,580

Net (433,146,356) 17,351 6,840,545 (166,335,212) 961,413,150 368,789,478

As at December 31, 2024, the amount of RON 163,491,899 (December 31, 2023: RON 152,387,876)

representing trade receivables and other receivables net is expressed in foreign currency, of which

4% in USD (December 31, 2023: 4%) and 96% in EUR (December 31, 2023: 96%).

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible changes

in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period of the functional currency of the Group,

with all variables held constant and takes into account the maximum market fluctuation of the

exchange rate of each currency during the reporting periods:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise stated)

 (31)

   31 December

2024
31 December

2023
Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

USD appreciation by 8% 566,392 547,243

USD depreciation by 8% (566,392) (547,243)

EUR appreciation by 2% (23,264,663) (8,662,927)

EUR depreciation by 2% 23,264,663 8,662,927

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to the commodity price risk related to gas purchased for own
consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period
would have been lower/higher by lei 6,161,452 (on December 2023: lei  4,888,012).

(iii) Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk by its bank deposits and variable and fixed interest
borrowings. The Group did not conclude any commitment to diminish the risk. For the
average exposure of the period , if the interest rates had been lower/higher by 50 basis